

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2021 of Acknit Industries Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.

**Review Report to
The Board of Directors of
Acknit Industries Limited
817 Krishna, 224 A.J.C. Bose Road
Kolkata - 700017**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of **ACKNIT INDUSTRIES LIMITED** ("the Company"), for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statements are free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**For SRB & Associates
Chartered Accountants
FRN-310009E**

**Date: 11/02/2022
Place: Kolkata**



**Sunil Shah
Partner**

**M.No-052841
UDIN: 22052841ABKEPJ7048**



ACKNIT INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Registered Office: 817 Krishna, 224 A. J. C. Bose Road, Kolkata - 700 017
 Corporate Office : "Ecostation", Block- BP, Plot No.7, Sector V, Suit No -504 Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091
 CIN: L01113WB1990PLC050020, Ph:(033) 2287-8293, Fax: (033) 2287-8269
 E-mail: calcutta@acknitindia.com, Website: www.acknitindia.com

Un-audited Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31.12.2021	30.09.2021	31.12.2020	31.12.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Income from operations						
(a) Income from operations (Gross)	5,543.72	5,321.67	4,329.32	14,606.99	11,410.58	16,423.14
(b) Other operating income	163.86	125.94	179.74	376.63	448.66	583.56
Revenue from Operations	5,707.58	5,447.61	4,509.06	14,983.62	11,859.24	17,006.70
(c) Other Income/ (Loss)	147.25	201.04	44.73	392.22	187.92	384.79
Total Revenue	5,854.83	5,648.65	4,553.79	15,375.84	12,047.16	17,391.49
2 Expenses						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	3,462.30	3,302.87	2,770.59	9,188.00	6,204.28	9,800.38
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	51.31	42.11	164.14	126.87	693.99	689.06
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(255.84)	(22.74)	(271.96)	(722.50)	362.32	64.75
(d) Customs Duty Expenses	43.96	38.08	49.30	115.97	110.68	159.68
(e) Employee benefits expense	158.18	174.40	148.11	479.58	424.23	556.79
(f) Finance Cost	63.05	64.89	72.98	181.57	246.73	313.68
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	76.25	75.25	73.59	226.44	213.98	289.75
(h) Other expenses						
- Processing charges	1,226.22	1,087.18	847.41	3,271.97	2,144.38	3,103.14
- Other	684.16	637.30	436.53	1,755.86	1,113.87	1,621.91
Total expenses	5,509.59	5,399.34	4,290.69	14,623.76	11,514.46	16,599.14
3 Profit before tax (1-2)	345.24	249.31	263.10	752.08	532.70	792.35
- Current Tax	89.76	65.21	65.23	197.31	134.91	205.11
- Deferred Tax	(0.87)	(1.13)	(23.56)	(3.45)	(27.04)	2.65
5 Net profit for the period (3-4)	256.35	185.23	221.43	558.22	424.83	584.59
6 Other Comprehensive Income net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	12.84
7 Total comprehensive income (5+6)	256.35	185.23	221.43	558.22	424.83	597.43
8 Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10/- each)	304.00	304.00	304.00	304.00	304.00	304.00
9 Other Equity						5,118.37
10 Earnings per Share (of Rs 10 / each) (not annualised)						
(a) Basic	8.43	6.09	7.28	18.36	13.97	19.23
(b) Diluted	8.43	6.09	7.28	18.36	13.97	19.23



ACKNIT INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Registered Office: 817 Krishna, 224 A. J. C. Bose Road, Kolkata - 700 017

Corporate Office : "Ecostation", Block- BP, Plot No.7, Sector V, Suit No -504 Salt Lake, Kolkata-700 091

CIN: L01113WB1990PLC050020, Ph:(033) 2287-8293, Fax: (033) 2287-8269

E-mail: calcutta@acknitindia.com, Website: www.acknitindia.com



Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital employed for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2021
(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended
	31.12.2021	30.09.2021	31.12.2020	31.12.2021	31.12.2020	31.03.2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Segment Revenue						
Hand Gloves	3,757.82	3,546.42	3,092.86	9,784.29	7,646.02	11,017.94
Garment	1,809.51	1,769.70	1,303.54	4,799.59	4,009.29	5,680.70
Power generation	2.87	17.05	3.25	33.28	24.97	28.93
Others & traded items	137.39	114.44	109.41	366.46	178.96	279.13
Total	5,707.58	5,447.61	4,509.06	14,983.62	11,859.24	17,006.70
Less : Inter segmental revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net sales / income from operations	5,707.58	5,447.61	4,509.06	14,983.62	11,859.24	17,006.70
Segment Results						
Hand Gloves	357.89	291.58	359.04	895.04	870.42	1,262.43
Garment	151.35	94.70	79.40	272.97	149.21	185.51
Power generation	(8.73)	5.50	(8.06)	(1.17)	(7.82)	(14.52)
Others & traded items	3.36	11.29	(0.73)	29.89	2.37	(3.86)
Total	503.87	403.07	429.65	1,196.73	1,014.18	1,429.56
Add/(less) : Finance costs net	(61.11)	(63.16)	(69.32)	(176.17)	(235.88)	(297.76)
Unallocable expenditure net of unallocable income	(97.52)	(90.60)	(97.23)	(268.48)	(245.60)	(339.45)
Total profit before tax	345.24	249.31	263.10	752.08	532.70	792.35
Segment Assets						
Hand Gloves	7,635.71	7,559.19	7,427.26	7,635.71	7,427.26	6,658.97
Garment	4,553.10	4,298.79	3,257.32	4,553.10	3,257.32	3,879.00
Power generation	226.18	229.20	226.53	226.18	226.53	222.85
Others & traded items	774.12	753.01	514.16	774.12	514.16	669.02
Unallocated corporate assets	574.47	466.60	834.87	574.47	834.87	415.32
Total	13,763.58	13,306.79	12,260.14	13,763.58	12,260.14	11,845.16
Segment Liabilities						
Hand Gloves	4,294.30	4,068.94	4,256.17	4,294.30	4,256.17	3,502.23
Garment	3,037.49	3,023.49	2,325.17	3,037.49	2,325.17	2,510.10
Power generation	0.43	5.96	0.43	0.43	0.43	5.69
Others & traded items	127.50	129.93	114.13	127.50	114.13	96.87
Unallocated corporate liabilities	368.87	399.84	314.47	368.87	314.47	307.90
Total	7,828.59	7,628.16	7,010.37	7,828.59	7,010.37	6,422.79
Capital employed (Segment assets - segment liabilities)						
Hand Gloves	3,341.41	3,490.25	3,171.09	3,341.41	3,171.09	3,156.74
Garment	1,515.61	1,275.30	932.15	1,515.61	932.15	1,368.90
Power generation	225.75	223.24	226.10	225.75	226.10	217.16
Others & traded items	646.62	623.08	400.03	646.62	400.03	572.16
Unallocated corporate assets/(liabilities)	205.60	66.76	520.40	205.60	520.40	107.41
Total	5,934.99	5,678.63	5,249.77	5,934.99	5,249.77	5,422.37

Notes to financial results :

1.The Un-audited Financial Results and Segment Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved at the meeting of Board of Directors of the Company held on 11th February, 2022. The same has also been reviewed by Statutory Auditors of the company.

2.Figure for the previous periods have been re-grouped & re-arranged so as to confirm to those of current period.

Date : 11.02.2022

Place : Kolkata

Shri Krishan Saraf
Managing Director (DIN: 00128999)

